looked in the Araucária Foundation Reports for other aspects that corresponded to the 

production in Humanities. 

The funding pointed out in the Activity Report of the Araucária Foundation, referring to 

the corresponding period of Manager 1, demonstrates that 786 (seven hundred and eighty-six) 

projects were supported in 2003, in 09 (nine) Public Calls (CPs). Representing the area of 

humanities, Letters, Arts, Psychology and Education received funding in two of them, although 

without detailing how many projects were contemplated. The same document indicates that in 

the year 2003, 101 (one hundred and one) conclusive technical reports of research and 

technological development projects were received, of which 08 (eight) were from humanities 

(Araucária Foundation, 2004). We can infer that, although the numbers are not very expressive, 

they reveal the need to understand what the area of humanities is in the set of produced science.

[...]

to meet all applicants, the numbers indicated showed a request resulting from the corresponding 

scientific production. The information of the analysis carried out by Manager 2 was recognized 

in the 2005 Report. In it, the Public Call (CP) "Basic and Applied Research" received 767 (seven 

hundred and sixty-seven) projects, of which 84 (eighty-four) belonged to the areas of 

Humanities, Social and Legal Sciences, Letters and Arts, and Education and Psychology. 55 

(fifty-five) projects obtained merit of approval and 13 (thirteen) were contracted. Considering

[...]

that were contracted do not configure 5% of the area's demand (Araucária Foundation, 2006). 

In the 2006 Report, we find the participation of the area (in the set of Humanities, Social 

and Legal Sciences, Letters and Arts, and Education and Psychology) in CP referring to events. 

Of 345 (three hundred and forty-five) submitted projects, 124 (one hundred and twenty-four) 

were from humanities. In total, 141 (one hundred and forty-one) projects were approved, of 

which 64 (sixty-four) were from the area of Humanities. In the same year, in the CP 'Scientific 

Publications' there were 76 (seventy-six) projects presented, with 29 (twenty-nine) submissions 

from the area of Humanities.

[...]

The direction exposed by Manager 3 finds an echo in the 2007 Annual Report of the 

Araucária Foundation. In it, it is pointed out that 88% of the resource was destined for the IEES, 

with the hiring of 2,278 projects. The calls related to postgraduate support, with scholarships or 

for infrastructure, contracted 127 (one hundred and twenty-seven) projects, of which 22 

(twenty-two) were from the humanities. The CP Basic and Applied Research Program, 

contracted 309 (three hundred and nine) projects, with 52 (fifty-two) from the set involving 

Humanities. The largest volume of contracting corresponded to the organization and 

participation in events with 777 (seven hundred and seventy-seven) supported projects, with 

255 (two hundred and fifty-five) related to the humanities (Araucária Foundation, 2008). 

In 2008, the Report showed that 16 CPs were launched. The areas of Humanities, Social 

and Legal Sciences, Letters and Arts, and Education and Psychology appear contemplated in 5 

(five) CPs. Of the total of 561 (five hundred and sixty-one) financed projects, 221 (two hundred 

and twenty-one) were from the area of Humanities (Araucária Foundation, 2009). In 2009, the 

funding destined for the area of Humanities appears in 7 (seven) of the 18 (eighteen) published 

calls. We highlight the CP 'Teacher Training of IEES', whose funding exceeded three million

[...]

production, of national and international repercussion" (Manager 5), which caused federal 

investments and other partners to favor scholarships for all areas. 

Data from the booklet with actions of the Araucária Foundation between 2011 to 2017 

show that the Public Call 'Research Productivity' had 116 (one hundred and sixteen) 

submissions, of which 6 (six) were from the areas of Social, Human and Legal Sciences, 6 (six) 

from Education and Psychology and 5 (five) from Letters and Arts (Araucária Foundation, 

2018a). The evaluation of the calls took place in later years and we did not find more